

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELANIE KELSAY,

Petitioner,

v.

MATT ERNST,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARISA MALECK
KING & SPALDING
1700 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
2nd Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties To The Proceeding	iii
Table Of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement Of The Case	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	8
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Decide The Question Presented.	10
A. The Circuits Are Split On This Question.	10
B. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented.....	16
C. Resolving The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.	18
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A	
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019)	1a
Appendix B	
Order Granting Rehearing, <i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , No. 17-2181 (8th Cir. Nov. 30, 2018)	25a
Appendix C	
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 905 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2018)	27a
Appendix D	
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , No. 4:15-cv-3077 (D. Neb. May 19, 2017).....	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alicea v. Thomas</i> , 815 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910).....	23
<i>Beckwith v. Bean</i> , 98 U.S. 266 (1878).....	23, 24
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	9, 18
<i>Casey v. City of Fed. Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ciolino v. Gikas</i> , 861 F.3d 296 (1st Cir. 2017).....	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	9
<i>Dyal v. Adames</i> , No. 16-CV-2133, 2018 WL 2103202 (E.D.N.Y. May 7, 2018).....	21
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018).....	15

<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21
<i>Jackson v. City of Cleveland</i> , 925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Kent v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 810 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016)	8, 12, 15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851).....	22
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	9, 19
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	22
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	22, 23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	20

<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	19
<i>Sok Kong Tr. for Map Kong v. City of Burnsville</i> , No. 16-CV-03634, 2018 WL 6591229 (D. Minn. Dec. 14, 2018).....	21
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Westfall v. Luna</i> , 903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018)	8, 11, 15
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	9, 18, 19
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	10, 21
<i>Yates v. Terry</i> , 817 F.3d 877 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	10, 21, 23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-201(4)(f)	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-901	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1322	17

Other Authorities

Brief for Plaintiffs in Error, <i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) (Nos. 8–10)	23
David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. COLO. L. REV. 1 (1972)	22
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010)	22
Joanna Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018)	22
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>What’s Wrong with Qualified Immunity?</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 851 (2010)	16
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. 45 (2018)	22, 23
